201109060074 Skagit County Auditor 9/6/2011 Page 1 of 8 9:51AM

When Recorded Return to:

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.

Attn: Julie B. Hamilton

1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500

Seattle, WA 98101-2925

LAND TITLE OF SKAGIT COUNTY

139755-F

Loan No. 3169407529; 3169407537; 3169407545; 3169407586; 3169407578 Trustee No. 20219.013/JBH

# NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Pursuant to the Revised Code of Washington Chapter 61.24, et seq.

Grantor(s): Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson P.S., Successor Trustee

Union Bank, N.A.

Grantee(s): Grandview, Inc.

Legal Description (abbreviated)\*: LOTS 50-52 & 85-94, KLINGER ESTATES

☑ Complete legal on EXHIBIT A

**Assessor's** P124468 (xrefID: 4891-000-050-0000); P124469 (xrefID: 4891-000-051-0000);

Parcel P124400(xrefID: 4891-000-052-0000); P124503 (xrefID: 4891-000-085-0000);

No(s)\*: P124504 (xrefID: 4891-000-086-0000); P124505 (xrefID: 4891-000-087-0000); P124506 (xrefID: 4891-000-088-0000); P124507 (xrefID: 4891-000-089-0000);

P124508 (xrefiD: 4891-000-090-0000); P124509 (xrefiD: 4891-000-091-0000);

P124510 (xrefID: 4891-000-092-0000); P124511 (xrefID: 4891-000-093-0000);

P124512 (xrefID: 4891-000-094-0000)

Reference No. of Related Documents: 200803200129

\*The Assessor's Parcel Number and Abbreviated Legal Description are provided solely to comply with the recording statutes and are not intended to supplement, amend or supersede the Property's full legal description provided herein.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned successor trustee will, on December 2, 2011, at the hour of 11:00 a.m., at the main entrance of the Skagit County Courthouse, located at 205 West Kincaid, Mount Vernon, Washington. sell at public auction to the highest and best bidder, payable at time of sale, the followingdescribed property, situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington (the "Property"):

Lots 50 through 52 and 85 through 94, inclusive, "PLAT OF KLINGER ESTATES," as per plat recorded under Auditor's File No. 200605080213, records of Skagit County, Washington;

Situate in the City of Sedro-Woolley, County of Skagit, State of Washington;

TOGETHER with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights and ditch rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters.

which Property is subject to (a) that certain Construction Deed of Trust from GRANDVIEW, INC., a Washington corporation, as grantor, ("Borrower"), to Chicago Title Company - Island Division, as trustee, to secure an obligation in favor of UNION BANK, N.A., the successor in interest to the FDIC Receiver of Frontier Bank, as beneficiary, ("Beneficiary"), dated March 19, 2008, and recorded on March 20, 2008, under Recording No. 200803200129, records of Skagit County, Washington, (the "Deed of Trust"), and (b) the security agreement and fixture filing that is included within the Deed of Trust (the "Security Agreement").

Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson P.S., is now "Successor Trustee" by reason of an Appointment of Successor Trustee recorded on August 11, 2011, under Recording No. 201108110047, records of Skagit County, Washington.

II.

No action commenced by the Beneficiary of the Deed of Trust and the secured party under the Security Agreement, or the Beneficiary's successor is now pending to seek satisfaction of the obligation in any Court by reason of the Borrower's or Grantor's default on the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust.

Notice of Trustee's Sale - Grandview/Klinger Estaton 5 motor **Skagit County Auditor**  The defaults for which this foreclosure is made are as follows:

- (1) Failure to make the monthly payments due on September 5, 2009, and the payments thereafter due under the Loans that are secured by the Deed of Trust; and
- (2) Failure to pay the Loans in full on or before July 5, 2010 (the "Maturity Date").

The following is an itemized summary of the amounts that are now in arrears:

## Loan No. 3169407529:

Principal balance:	\$196,000.00
Interest accruing from 8/5/09 to 8/29/11 (default interest charged from 12/4/09):	\$39,589.32
Late charges:	\$1,849.76
Protective advances made by Beneficiary:	
Payment of real property taxes:	\$6,764.12
Appraisal fee:	\$1,221.75
Environmental reports:	\$361.38
Deferred loan fee:	\$1,666.50
SUBTOTAL:	\$247,452.83

# Loan No. 3169407545:

Principal balance:	\$204,000.00
Interest accruing from 8/5/09 to 8/29/11 (default charged from 12/4/09):	\$41,205.21
Late charges:	\$1,759.90
Protective advances made by Beneficiary:	
Payment of real property taxes:	\$5,109.17
Appraisal fee:	\$1,221.75
Environmental reports:	\$361.38

Notice of Trustee's Sale - Grandview/Klinger Estates-5 notes
ND: 20219.013 4821-0197-9146v1

page 3

201109060074 Skagit County Auditor

9/6/2011 Page

3 of

8 9:51AM

Deferred loan fee:		\$1,666.50
	SUBTOTAL:	\$255,323.91
Loan No. 3169407537:		
Principal balance:		\$180,000.00
Interest accruing from 8/5/09 to 8/29/11 (decharged from 12/4/09):	efault interest	\$36,357.53
Late charges:		\$1,759.90
Protective advances made by Beneficiary:		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Payment of real property taxes:		\$6,764.12
Appraisal fee:		\$1,221.75
Environmental reports:		\$361.38
Deferred loan fee:		\$1,666.50
	SUBTOTAL:	\$228,131.18
Loan No. 3169407586:		
Principal balance:		\$771,200.00
Interest accruing from 8/5/09 to 8/29/11 (decharged from 12/4/09):	efault interest	\$155,771.84
Late charges:		\$4,367.33
Protective advances made by Beneficiary:		ψ <b>1,5</b> 5 7 10 5
Payment of real property taxes:		\$24,101 <i>.</i> 61
Appraisal fee:		\$1,221.75
Environmental reports:	t territoria de la composición de la c La composición de la	\$361.38
Deferred loan fee:		\$1,666.50
	SUBTOTAL:	\$958,690.41
<u>Loan No. 3169407578:</u>		

Notice of Trustee's Sale - Grandview/Klinger Estates-5 notes
ND: 20219.013 4821-0197-9146v1

Principal balance:



8 9:51AM

\$771,200.00

Interest accruing from 8/5/09 to 8/29/11 (default interest charged from 12/4/09):

\$155,771.84

Late charges:

\$4,367.33

Protective advances made by Beneficiary:

Payment of real property taxes:

\$22,553.66

Appraisal fee:

\$1,221,75

Environmental reports:

\$361.38

Deferred loan fee:

\$1,666.50

**SUBTOTAL:** 

\$957,142.46

TOTAL ARREARAGES FOR THE LOANS:

\$2,646,740.79

IV.

The sum owing on the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust and Security Agreement is: Principal balance, \$2,122,400.00, together with interest as provided in the note or other instrument secured from August 5, 2009, and such other costs and fees as are due under the note or other instrument secured, and as are provided by statute.

V

The Property will be sold to satisfy the expense of sale and the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust and Security Agreement as provided by statute. The sale will be made without warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances on December 2, 2011. The defaults referred to in paragraph III must be cured by November 21, 2011 (11 days before the sale) to cause a discontinuance of the sale. The sale will be discontinued and terminated if at any time before November 21, 2011 (11 days before the sale date) the default as set forth in paragraph III is cured and the Successor Trustee's fees and costs are paid. The sale may be terminated any time after November 21, 2011 (11 days before the sale) and before the sale by the Borrower, Grantor, any Guarantor (defined below), or the holder of any recorded junior lien or encumbrance paying the entire principal and interest secured by the Deed of Trust, plus costs, fees, and advances, if any, made pursuant to the terms of the obligation and/or Deed of Trust, and curing all other defaults.

Notice of Trustee's Sale - Grandview/K! ND: 20219.013 4821-0197-9146v1



## VI.

A written notice of default was transmitted by the Beneficiary or Successor Trustee to the Borrower, Grantor, and Guarantors at the following address(es):

Grandview, Inc.

ATTN: Scott T. Wammack,

Registered Agent

129 N. Olympic Avenue

Arlington, WA 98046

Kamie M. Wammack

PO Box 159

Arlington, WA 98223

Grandview, Inc.

PO Box 159

Arlington, WA 98223

Scott T. Wammack

PO Box 159

Arlington, WA 98223

by both first class and certified mail on June 9, 2011, proof of which is in the possession of the Successor Trustee; and the Borrower and Grantor were personally served on June 9, 2011, with said written notice of default or the written notice of default was posted in a conspicuous place on the real property described in paragraph I above, and the Successor Trustee has possession of proof of such service or posting.

#### VII.

The Successor Trustee whose name and address are set forth below will provide in writing to anyone requesting it, a statement of all costs and fees due at any time prior to the sale.

### VIII.

The effect of the sale will be to deprive the Borrower, Grantor and all those who hold by, through or under the Borrower or Grantor of all their interest in the Property.

## IX.

Anyone having any objection to the sale on any grounds whatsoever will be afforded an opportunity to be heard as to those objections if they bring a lawsuit to restrain the sale pursuant to RCW 61.24.130. Failure to bring such a lawsuit may result in a waiver of any proper grounds for invalidating the trustee's sale.

Notice of Trustee's Sale — Grandview/KI: ND: 20219.013 4821-0197-9146v1



## SPECIAL NOTICE TO GUARANTORS

If any of the parties receiving this notice are guarantors of the obligations referenced above, each such guarantor (individually and collectively, "Guarantor") is hereby notified that: (1) Guarantor may be liable for a deficiency judgment to the extent the sale price obtained at the trustee's sale is less than the debt secured by the Deed of Trust; (2) Guarantor has the same rights to reinstate the debt, cure the default, or repay the debt as is given to the grantor in order to avoid any trustee's sale; (3) Guarantor will have no right to redeem the Property after the trustee's sale; (4) subject to such longer periods as are provided in the Washington deed of trust act, chapter 61.24 RCW, any action brought to enforce a guaranty must be commenced within one year after the trustee's sale, or the last trustee's sale under any deed of trust granted to secure the obligations referenced above; and (5) in any action for a deficiency, Guarantor will have the right to establish the fair value of the Property as of the date of the trustee's sale, less prior liens and encumbrances, and to limit its liability for a deficiency to the difference between the debt and the greater of such fair value or the sale price paid at the trustee's sale, plus interest and costs.

XI.

## NOTICE TO OCCUPANTS OR TENANTS

The purchaser at the trustee's sale is entitled to possession of the Property on the 20th day following the sale, as against the grantor under the Deed of Trust (the owner) and anyone having an interest junior to the Deed of Trust, including occupants who are not tenants. After the 20th day following the sale the purchaser has the right to evict occupants who are not tenants by summary proceedings under chapter 59.12 RCW. For tenant-occupied property, the purchaser shall provide a tenant with written notice in accordance with RCW 61.24.060 and the Helping Families Save Their Homes Act of 2009.

XII.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Sale status may be accessed at http://ts.hcmp.com.

Notice of Trustee's Sale - Grandview/K ND: 20219.013 4821-0197-9146v1



DATED this 31st day of August, 2011.

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.

By

Lulie B. Hamilton

Successor Trustee 1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500 Seattle, Washington 98101-2925 Telephone: (206) 623-1745

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KING

SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that JULIE B. HAMILTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the representative of HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S., a Washington professional services corporation, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL this 31st day of August, 2011.

Printed Name: Marvin R. Dahl

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington,

residing at University Place, WA.

My Commission Expires 1/-29-20/3

TARY BUILDING TO THE OF WASHINGTON

Notice of Trustee's Sale - Grandview/Klin ND: 20219.013 4821-0197-9146v1 MINIMANIA 201109060074

Skagit County Auditor

9/6/2011 Page

8 of

8 9:51AM